In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insclvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

051'1 1/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

E MG

Company number

Company details

046 2/8'a[5 4

'+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuil {Absolute Insulation Limited

- bold black capitals.

|
|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Surname

} Edward

' Kerr

Liquidator’s address

Building name/mumber | ' Regent chse

Street l Cltntog Avenue i
Post town ( Nottmgham

County/Regicn 1

Postcode W—G_?!——TE—A_’_Z—T—

Country !7 - -

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

| Francis Graham

" 19 Other ﬁ@dator
' Use this section to tell us about

Surname

1‘ Newton

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber! Central Square

‘@ Other liquidator
- i Use this section 1o telt us about

_ another liquidator.

Street i 129 Wellington Street

Post town ! Leeds

County/Region " [

Postcode [L‘ ruém ﬁé rﬂ :[Mu G T \rb
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

from date

Period of progress report

To date

i 8% s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

|

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature ; St

LNG ¢

Signature date

1d im

0y Ny Do’ g

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

f You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give wilf be

’ visible to searchers of the public record.

I
All information on this form will appear on the

public record.

} comacoam E dward Kerr

@ Where to send

| s B0 LLP

s 5 Temple Sguare

Temple Street

|

" Liverpool

E CountyRegion

I T S p

o L2 s rRH[
M 7T T -

i

™ BRNOTICE@bdocouk

| 01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed |ncorrectly or
| with information missing.

[Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[ The company name and number match the

¢ information held on the public Register.

; 3 You have attached the required documents.

; ﬂ You have signed the form.
!
|

This form has been prowded free of charge by Compames House

return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

' You may return this form to any Comparies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

ﬂ Further information

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0

For further information please see the gmdance notes

alternative format. Please visit the




Absolute Insulation Limited
(in Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/09/2018 From 15/09/2014
of Affairs To 14/09/2019 To 14/09/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Investment Account NIL 44,502.53
NIL 44 902.53
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Plc NIL 44 .902.53
NIL (44,902.53)
HP ASSETS
(74,825.00) Lombard North Central Plc NIL NIL
70,240.00 Motor Vehicles NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 21.62 197.02
28,078.68 Book Debts NiL 36,924.91
NIL Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
insurance Refund NiL 556.50
Intercompany Debt 5,103.20 5,103.20
NIL Investments NIL NIL
Motor Vehicles Surplus From Lombard NIL 8,180.53
Prepayments NH. 618.75
Rates Refund NIL 5,077.12
Refund of Management Fees 1,218.80 1,218.80
NIL Shares in Absolute Solar Ltd NIL NIL
NIL Stock NIL NIL
Stock, Furniture and Equipment NIL 1,380.00
Sundry Refunds NIL 34.12
6,343.62 59,290.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees NIL 678.00
Company Searches NIL 18.00
Corporation Tax NIL 296.12
Debt Collection Fees NIL 3,607.62
Insurance of Assets NIL 685.82
Legal Fees NIL 1,500.00
Liquidators’ Fees 5,000.00 42,500.00
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,000.00
Printing & Postage NiL 592.93
Specific Bond NiL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 253.80
Storage Costs 68.64 302.7%
{5,068.64) {55,555.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,453.85) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL
(22,204.00) Preferential Wages NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(235,954.34) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(140,386.91) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
{17,806.00) HM Revenue & Customs VAT NIL NIL
(40,563.21) intercompany Creditors NIL NIL
(595,525.52) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 4 November 2019 09:51



Absolute Insulation Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/09/2018 From 15/09/2014
of Affairs To 14/09/2019 To 14/09/2019
£ £ £
(33,985.00) Unsecured Directors NIL NIL
(22,058.56) Unsecured Employee Wages NIL NIL
(57,325.49) Unsecured Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL NIL
{91,960.96) Unsecured Redundancy Pay NIL NIL
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS

(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NI NIL
NIL NiL
(1,243,732.16) 1,274.98 3,735.87

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 2,722.14
Vat Input 1,013.73
1,735.87

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 4 November 2019 09:51



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
’ www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 4 November 2019

Our Ref 00245221/C2/ETK/TB

Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Absolute Insulation Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 04628454

| set out, below, an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’}. This report
covers the period of 15 September 2018 to 14 September 2019 (‘the Peried’) and should be read
in conjunction with my previous reports.

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Edward Terence Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Regent
House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ and Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No:
9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL. The Liguidation

commenced on 15 September 2014 and the Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and
severally meaning any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payment

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account shows a balance

in hand of £3,736.
Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically on the
following:

Intercompany Debt (referred to in previous reports under ‘Book Debts’ heading)

As creditors are aware, under the terms of a settlement agreement (‘the Agreement’) between
the Company, the Joint Liquidators, the director and Absolute Solar Limited (‘ASL’), in the event
that ASL. made a certain level of profit during a two year period ending on 31 July 2017, a
percentage of this profit would be paid to the Liquidation estate. Following a review of ASL’s
statutory filed accounts, it was determined that this required level of profit had been reached.
The sum of £5,103.20 was calculated as being due under the terms of the Agreement. This
amount was paid in full by ASL, fully discharging its obligations under the Agreement.

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations, BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on the instruction of the
Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Liquidation of Absolute Insulation Limited. Please see the

privacy statement at https://www.bda.co.uk/en-gb/pnvacy-notices/insolvencies

BDO LLP, a UK limited liabitity partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO Intemnational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, cand forms part of the international BDO netwark of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Firancial Conduct Authority to canduct investment business.



IBDO

Refund of Management Fees

The sum of £1,219 has been received from HSBC Bank plc in respect of a refund of management
fees paid by the Company prior to it entering Liquidation.

Bank Interest

The sum of £21.62 in respect of bank interest has been received during the Period.

Payments

There have been two payments during the Period; one for £68.64 in respect of storage costs and
the second of £5,000.00, in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, which is discussed
later in this report.

Progress of the Liquidation

Since my last report, | have dealt with the statutory obligations of the Liquidation and have
finalised realisations of the Company’s assets.

It is now my intention to draw my final fees, seek clearance from HM Revenue & Customs and to
take the necessary steps to close the Liquidation and obtain my release from office.

Assets

There are no further assets remaining to be realised.

I can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special nature which cannot be sold.
Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to creditors, as mentioned in
Rules18.10/14.13 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Future Prospects

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank plc (‘the Bank’) has a fixed and floating charge debenture dated 20 January 2006 over
the property and assets of the Company, a fixed charge dated 2 April 2008 over the HSBC
Guaranteed Capital Account and a fixed charge dated 14 May 2012 over the Stock Market Linked
Savings Account.

As previgusly reported, the Bank was owed £235,954 at the date of Liquidation. The Bank has
received £44,903 under its fixed charge in relation to the Investment Account. There are
insufficient funds for any further distribution to the Bank under either its fixed or floating
charges.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears of
wages, accrued holiday pay and deductions taken but not paid over to pension scheme(s).

Preferential claims have been agreed at £31,658, however, due to insufficient funds, there will
be no return to the preferential creditars in this matter.



IBDO

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims received total £456,240 compared to £999,612 in the Statement of Affairs.

As previously reported, due to insufficient funds, there will be no return to the unsecured
creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

As there are insufficient assets to enable a distribution to the Bank under its floating charge,
there will be no net property and the provisions of the Prescribed Part will apply.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

t have completed my review of the Company’s affairs and assets, to establish whether there are
any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors, and concluded there are no
causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.
At a meeting of creditors held on 15 September 2014, the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was
approved on a time cost basis.

To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £42,500 in respect of remuneration, £5,000 of which
was drawn during the Period, as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Period, recording time costs of £9,463, which represents 48 hours spent at an average charge out
rate of £197 per hour,

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£122,831, which represents 596 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £216 per hour.



IBDO

Detail of Work Undertaken

B: Steps on Appointment

Following appointment, the Joint Liquidators are required to draw up and file statutory notices
of appointment including to creditors and Companies House. In addition, internal systems for
the administering of the liquidation are set up.

This work includes some benefit to creditors in terms of notification of the liquidation and
details of how to claim. Other aspects relate to statutory requirements imposed on the Joint
Liquidators. The work is completed predominantly by those below manager level with review
and approval by Managers and Joint Liquidators where required.

C: Planning and Strategy

This relates to time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
managing/monitoring the case and reviewing the position, in line with internal BDO
requirements. This ensures that all on-going matters are progressed efficiently and dealt with in
a timely manner.

This work is primarily led by the Joint Liquidators and Associate Director, with input from the
rest of the team where appropriate.

Although there is no direct benefit to creditors, planning and strategy ensures that key issues are
identified and resolved/progressed in an effective and efficient manner, allowing for an orderly
progression of the case.

D: General Administration

General administration covers time costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in
dealing with various matters arising in the Liguidation. This includes, but is not limited to, the
following matters:

» Compiling and filing VAT returns, arranging VAT deregistration and ongoing VAT reclaims;
Reviewing the Company tax position and submitting any necessary infermation to HMRC,
including annual tax returns;

« Further work in relation to the statutory CDDA report;

» Cashiering (processing receipts and payments, bank reconciliations, correspondence with
the bank, updating the receipts and payments account);

» Dealing with remuneration matters;

Dealing with statutory matters required by the Rules;
General case filing and maintaining internal files in line with BDO requirements;

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced
with accounting and administrative skills. This work is predominantly undertaken by staff at
Manager and Assistant Manager level, with input from other grades as required.

The majority of points referred to above are requirements placed upon us pursuant to the Rules,
BDO internal policies and accounting requirements (such as VAT returns, corporation tax returns
etc). Although there is no specific benefit to creditors, we are required to deal with these
matters as part of our day-to-day responsibilities in managing the case.



|IBDO

E: Asset Realisations/Dealing

This represents time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in recovering and
dealing with the Company’s assets in the Liquidation. A significant proportion of this time has
been spent in finalising the position in respect of the Settlement Agreement and debt collection.

This work is generally led at manager levet, supported by assistant managers with suitable
experience,

Work performed under this category benefits the body of creditors as it ensures the maximisation
of asset recoveries and/or agrees strategy to mitigate costs of the same, ensuring the maximum
funds are available for distribution.

G: Employees

This work relates to issues arising in respect of ex-employees of the Company and dealing with
matters relating to the Liquidators statutcry cbligations as regards any company pension
schemes.

The work is required to ensure employees, as creditors of the Company, are treated correctly
and the work is generally undertaken at Manager level.

H: Creditor Claims

This category relates to the time costs incurred by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in dealing
with creditors’ correspondence and ad hoc queries. It is important to deal with enquiries from
creditors and provide updates where appropriate and ensures that all claims and queries are
correctly dealt with.

This work is led at manager level, supported by an assistant manager.

I: Reporting

Preparing periodic reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including preparation of
receipts and payments accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a review of actual
costs and accrued costs against fees drawn.

The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting and delegating production of the
accounts, fee analysis and comparisons to suitably experience staff. Much of the basic
accounting and analysis is conducted by case administrators, with the reports prepared and
finalised by assistant managers and managers.

This is a statutery requirement and ensures that the creditors are kept up to date with case
developments.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.



|BDO

Joint Liquidators’ Bisbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements. No
category 1 disbursements have been accrued during the Period.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Period.

Total disbursements of £695 have been incurred in this Liguidation as detailed below.

Narrative Cat. 1 {£) Cat. 2 ({f) Total (£)
Statutory Bonding 120.00 - 120,00
Statutory Advertisement 253.80 - 253.80
Storage Costs 302.79 - 302.79
Company Searches 18.00 - 18.00
Total 694.59 - 694.59

To date, category 1 disbursements of £626 have been drawn, of which £69 was paid in the
Period. No categary 2 disbursements have been incurred to date.

Creditors’ rights

I provide, at the end of this report, an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors
to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
liquidation. Creditors may access infarmation setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Ligquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint te me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov,uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The Joint Liguidators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.




IBDO

if you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Absotute Insulation Limited

e
R

ET Kerr
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Absolute Insulation Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/09/2018 From 15/09/2014
of Affairs To 14/09/2019 To 14/09/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Investment Account NIL 44 .902.53
NIL 44 902.53
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Plc NiL 44,902.53
NiL (44,902.53)
HP ASSETS
(74,825.00) Lombard North Central Plc NiL NIL
70,240.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 21.62 197.02
18,078.68 Book Debts NIL 36,924.9
NiL Fixtures, Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Insurance Refund NIL 556.50
Intercompany Debt 5,103.20 5,103.20
NIL Investments NIL NIL
Motor Yehicles Surplus From Lombard NIL 8,180.53
Prepayments NIL 618.75
Rates Refund NIL 5,077.12
Refund of Management Fees 1,218.80 1,218.80
NIL Shares in Absolute Solar Ltd NIl NIk
NIL Stock NIL NIL
Stock, Furniture and Equipment NiL 1,380.00
Sundry Refunds NI 34.12
6,343.62 59,290.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Fees NIL 678.00
Company Searches NIL 18.00
Corporation Tax NIL 296.12
Debt Collecticn Fees NIL 3,607.62
Insurance of Assets NIL 685.82
Legal Fees NIL 1,500.00
Liquidators’ Fees 5,000.00 42,500.00
Preparation of 5.of A. NIL 5,000.00
Printing & Postage NIL 592.93
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Storage Costs 68.64 302.79
(5,068.64) (55,555.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,453.85) Preferential Hol. Pay NIL NIL
(22,204.00) Preferential Wages NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
(235,954.34) HSBC Bank Plc NiL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(140,386.91) HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
(17,806.00) HM Revenue & Customs VAT NIL NIL
(40,563.21) Intercompany Creditors NiL NiL
{595,525.52) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

4 November 2019 09:51



Absolute Insulation Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/09/2018 From 15/09/2014
of Affairs To 14/09/2019 To 14/09/2019
£ £ £
(33,985.00) Unsecured Directors NiL NIL
(22,058.56) Unsecured Employee Wages NIL NIL
(57,325.49) Unsecured Pay in Lieu of Notice NIL NIL
(91,960.96) Unsecured Redundancy Pay NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

{2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,243,732.16) 1,274.98 3,735.87

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 2,722.14
Vat Input 1,013.73
3,735.87

Page 2 of 2 1P5 SQL Ver. 2012.10 4 November 2019 09:51



Lxdgl

el

L. IR L0

[ fo  adrg

R I96 [®10], puean)y

oo L b

- SIUAWISINGSIC JAYO)

o0 asuadny perreialdayg

oFTIFE  SULY (LLTRLN

h "o o0 _ _ S6SETI 5621 _ Tﬂ.mﬁ T2 _ _ 09E0LT ST _ _ o a5t _ _ 09'619 0Tl
e or el 00Tss 208 o e [reee S0t AFiit e 20tEs e
09697 st o167 60 nzwe 0D
01'TINT 6 0 T5L $5°¥ 06T | oro
SEAITH ST <6469 66 oo, Lo ov612l 0R's awNET | ore 09001 0z
0Ly wo oI ore wILt s
3 3 3 i 3 3 3
L ] s trieg o fewsp smagy e sy Frep simapy fmo| smne|
HOIVHISENINOY HWADIVAYE,
AVIOF ONVET)Y FAVISHIHIO HOUS HISINIAOY HOENAS ENVISINSY LENLISN Y LY HANITHYE

Hutioday -

SUL¥] ) F0JIPA ) Y
Aujreaquonesjjery sassy g
USHENSIITWPRY [RIIU31) *(]

dlaeny pue Juimue)f © )

uogyduarag

610Z/60/F1 03 810Z/60/S1 WL PoLIag 3y} sof Ajqediddy sa)ey pue padiey)) aw] jo Lreunuag

1TTSPT00

TAD - P11 Uonensuy anjosqy

yunwndissy jo auren



[l CL L %

05 OF Ol Ll [T 08 INT 050
PRI hy 8¢ vy RONE o +C [ {KED
1
H
¢
thy WM og iy *HM 1L E
:
(H NOL'O (L] [ ALN| sty L E 1 [ 3 LUty 1 s Y S b
[ [ SR Sot Fyy b NiEd w20 Sc s sc it 0l 626 oy U {9y o (b
NI (L [N aro SR (1Y [Pyl [Ty m
!
S SRS SN R | R NS I S—— e | I N U Ry
SSSFIY S5°01 05+ 05l L3011 -y 07956 o1y STFITL [ e
P Sl Ny Wy sly
Mo’ sy (L o) ayn OF sty ory 0y X9 ve 1
ELT ng’l [E1S vy 05 i
séosty SL°0 bS sLo
I [ E— Sy N
SOLIRY s SYTOR°E W mem....f..m oS o' 19t o'l
i
1
!
NI Y sl s Tos'l RO m:m yuy'l oy 00 [9f (113
!
L FU— i
- , —_— e e e e e e ey o e e e e+
k} ] ¥ 3 I3 3
1
i
e () ~inopg T ML ey ~nay) | SImpg samgy
HOLY N ESINIINMY WEDVNVIL M
IVIOL ANy A4VIS HIHLO HOIVHISININY OB INVISISSA | LR AR L LELRELY]
e e e L L e e o)

610Z/60/F1 03 PLOT/60/51

1TTSFI00

<unday 1npun Y g

suoneines g g

OIS 3NT1] 1TULSU] i)

L

IVA T

SIMIT[Y SMITINSU] [4)
™ (I

YOI Py [#33037) ‘()

wdara)y pur Smuueyg ")

- |M03 qns

SERCEY P o

dutauerg (Taneng o

saauutste y roueaddy 1Bapy o

WA DY AAPLEALIN] Mo [

chaeny pus dumnrg )

yusuneieddy ve sdayg g

- i) gis

unige

WINY] Aomieg 7o

yuansujoddy uo sdng g

noydyaag

woa, poriag ay) 10j jqednddy sazey pue padaey) awng jo peiaQ

TAD - P71 uolje|nsuj Jnjosqy

JOIUUSISSY JO kN



t jo [ oaeyg

[ e slsh e FOFT 619 [N uLn 0091t (L1 Uy [69 0yl O[O 1] L
N} 8651 R S 1EY N3 0oty agn 0% 9L (A £Ust 70 SRRy paIERY (Wdarg of
07 S+ n e [T oY | 1y 8% [1T1] ...»:751" UenINhsUf H:...mz.. T
% O st 0 014 SED ' AU ey )
|
SG LR ) fsvonl [ : UOTEBLLUOIN Y BONTAPA] T1)
m Hupeag/uoyRsEay sassy Cq
— B e T RV S WD UOFEIUAIUUNIS SIS T — O ——— | H
TTTY O - OoUENSIUIKIpY |E 3 Q
SO'0RL Y 09¢9Z 0R'LOr LY YESER'E oLtr SLISOFT oriEl OTPIEE T SE6T" SLty [ra il ¥4 SRS
« [R1e) gns
07'%H (11 H] 0l {9 ty o : H9r oo SNTRY Y 66
m
027%¢ rtor 110 s¥Iadl gy low's sl S [PUEUT UERIIREY Y[
OF [8E°6] SO0 O sy (41 S6 500 LIy Wbt [N 00 (0 i f NIEYa {1 oyt 9T sapusdeazio y LUIpy: U gy
agalw ul'y 0, 0%y T s 8 orn SUMSSN I ]
LISl | (L (LI gt o IR, (UM
PR LEN] s el nn sty sty [ g e () SO96Y sol SR UOIMIRIS o)
0¥ COLY sy RN [F9)] (IR o b Oy ¥ 12°C 1393 11 ot [LiN] SaNss LOLEIDURWEY R0
SRSCLL o1ty W I8y sht s L08'C sOLT sy RLEl PNy (LIRS sCr e ol (%Y {1 91] SUneY spuatAn snharay o
e . i - N
3 i 3 ki - i ) I T A ki
!
wH ~nepy sanepg riog NI fersp Smegy ! e [N AL
e o e e = : L oonpdiiaag)
HOLYHESINFIAY LEHARNY Y _
IVEOH UAVHD TV IS HIHTO HOIY A ISINTIRUY HOBNES TNV ENISSY ! DAY HiniHvd

610T/60/#1 03 P10T/60/S] Wodf porrad ay) aof ajqeayddy sajey pue padiey) aunr] jo ejaq

1ZISPIO0 TAD - P¥] Uohegnsi] anjosqy WHUBBISSY Jo Jurry]



Jo g omeg

Y0 St UK i {1 1]
[ S X1 oty (1 9
09PTE9 or'Ir LRIz [ [ LM 051t aR’601 09’0 STTH sL°) $ETSE 0091 LGNS sT0
OR tH w0 0% 601 (G
U sty aR'ly [ ST 9L vl 00 69T 670 LTINS o
D0 1Es (Y I oy % e R
S0y (] 0
09 0P9° Y a8t 06195751 STER SULH (198 O1'8LL™9] 0o'rs SR'TSH Rl
07 Ly [ g 191 sH0 MY 0P sTl 00 brt or |
LLLRY. Ty (LD 100 st
SELbh sty S0 sk
DFS6LY LYy PLaNing| vy st ] T 01 L.s™y (L
LU oY oL i) L | (3 () o1 vt uln
¥ ¥ Oy T 0y [y T T T ¥
(el sy | ~Eney [ LY ) Cinopt s 1o LI [UINH
HOLVHISINIIROY WIDVNVIY
IVEOT ANVHD AAYIS WEH IO HOIYHI SN Ay ROINVIN HADVNVI, HINIHYd

1TISFT00

TAD - PYT UoHERSUf 31Aj0SqY

SIOHIPR Y FENLRIYAL )

SIGRPI] Y RIS, T
Swiyep) JoNpaL) ‘4

snepy wopdyg o

-+ Moy gns

ST INMBCE Bl

COMNS| UOIMIA] )

R RNE B

e,

soa opduzy yiew dinpeagy o

wayegy 33 opdn

BulEag U SIEIY MY ]

- prioy qne

IR YK HE

snr Suses] fH ol

NIRe IO Y w AEIRS]

<1 LR ) g dmea) v

woldirnag

610T/60/PE 0 $1OT/60/51 Wod  poLiad oy tof Jjqedrjddy sajey pue padsey) awif jo [1e1aQ

Jw3wudissy Jo ey



1510, puBa®y

t o ¢ Jaw

d

SHOTH'TTL
000 png
o SIUSWIING S YY)
000 suadx g (PuEIY
SEOER'TTI [LECT IR 0N
9y (I741] 09'99 a0
Ry [11] (LR [Thel]
SL9esI $0°L6 @eLo't mor SRS OfLT L) S N 5607 LUN1IY Y 0601 0950l [
(¥4 X1 KN [LINTE S My, [ESAiNY [t 1 I 4T (LIRS i3 e h| Ny oY 00’1
P9y oe'lE XY an'e g sET0 591 g §N8'C 91l 10 5¥ ] [{Ng} [N (1]
SLRUIL'S ST orol 0o SE0rT os'l 0901 %Y al'y
ot 10 Lo mng S0l
00 30LE SOR[ ofol 0l 008s1°C st 07 606 LR [ ) 00
B R N 3 i} 0% ¥
Fof Sy 171 [SLATY L samop P anep wamapy IFIg NInopy i LT
HOLVHISIKINGY HADVNYIN
IVIOLONYHED A4VIS HIHI1O HOAVAISINIINOY HOINAS INVESISSY i HADVNVIA WAN THV

610T/60/P1 01 $1OT/60/51

1TTST00

1m0 ) puT uolngLUSI] T

- I®10) gqas

w_::._._s_n_ QINSH Y ()

3ANK0]) PUR YORNQLESI F

Jupoday |

- {R10) Glis

<301pas Y ) Sutuoday 1

Futowday G, g
dupaoday |

slugep ) Joipas )y ‘4

- )0} gns.

SRR YO 6H

SIGNPIE ) [FHUDINI -GN )

wodunagg

w0 § poLiag 3yl ioj ajqednddy sajey pue padaey)) sum | jo (€13

TAD - PIT UolJgnsU] IIn[osqy

ISy Jo Awiey



IBDO

Absolute Insulation Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 249
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners,

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate,

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travetling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
4 November 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses;

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration} set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(2)

(a) a secured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in guestion);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with

the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3)

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who

requested the information by—

{4)

(a) providing all of the information requested;

(b} providing some of the information requested; or

{c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-hotder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the

information if—

(9

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

{d) the office-hoider is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform

the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(71

{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(2)

{a) the remuneration charged by the cffice-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for cne or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as

applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{#i) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.



IBDO

{3) The application by a crediter or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

(2} Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitied to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(ii} the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application
18.37.—(1) On receipt of an apptication under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,

if it is satisfied that ne sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the appticant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guesticn be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i} the administrator or Liguidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph {4){b) or (c} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



